guarantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (each, a “DIP Lender” and collectively, the 
“DIP Lenders”), and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (in such capacity, the 
“Administrative Agent”), pursuant to which the DIP lenders will provide to the Borrower a 
senior secured, super-priority term loan facility of up to Seventy-Five Million Dollars 
($75,000,000) in the aggregate to fund the working capital requirements, fees, costs and 
expenses of Holdings, the Borrower and its subsidiaries during the pendency of the chapter 11 
cases commenced pursuant to the petition the “(Chapter 11 Cases”), and the Board has